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EDMUND. G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of the State of California | : :
ROBERT L. MUKATI . . FERLIO Y oo
Senior Assistant Attorney General : T
SARA J. DRAKE . SR
Supervising Deputy Attorney General GO
JENNIFER T. HENDERSON, State Bar No. 206231

Deputy Attorney General

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255 o

Sacramento, CA 94244- 2550

Telephone: (916) 322-5366

Fax: (916) 322-5609 - -

Email: Jennifer.Henderson@doj.ca.gov

BEFORE THE o
CALIFORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues = ' Case No. BGC #
Agalnst : . '
_ o R OAH No.
Boutdy Phavavichane, .
. L STATEMENT OF ISSUES

Respon dent..

MATHEW J. CAMPOY Complamant herem alleges as follows: |
| o " PARTIES |
-1 Complainaht Mathew J. Campoy __br.ings thisSt'atement of Issues solely in his-official |

capacity as Interim Chief of the Bureau of 'Garhbling Control of the Califorpia Departmernt of

Tustice. At all times relevant hereto, the Bureau of Gambling Control ("Bureau") was constituted

and designated as the Division of Gambling Control ("Division") of the Department of Justice.
2. On or about October 5, 2005, the Bureau received an Application for a Renewal Work

Permit subm1tted by Respondent Boutdy Phavav1chane dated October 1, 2005, to Work at the

'Emplre Sportsman s Asso<:1at1on in Modesto, California as a double hand poker dealer.

1. Effective August 24, 2007, the former Division of Gambling Control was denominated
the Department of Justice, Bureau of Gambling Control. See Stats. 2007, ch. 176, § 5. For ease of
referénce and consistency, the designation "Bureau" will be used throughout this statement.
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APPLICATION STATUS

3. On or about March 1, 2006, the Bureau issued a Work Permit ‘Employee Background
Inuestigation Report containing the recommendation that Respondent’s application be denied on’ '

the ground that on January 7, 2003, within 10 years prior to the application, Respondent had been

‘convicted of violating Vehicle Code section 31, providing false information to a p'eace'ofﬁ'cer, a

misdemeanor involving dishonesty.

4. Onor about November 2, 2006, Commission staff mailed Respondent a letter

' 1nform1ng her that the Comm1551on was recommendlng that Respondent’s application be denied

on the ground that on J anuary 7, 2003 within 10 years prior to'the application, Respondent had
been conv1cted of violating Vehicle Code section 31, giving false information to a peace ofﬁcer,
a_'mi‘sdemeanor. The Commission adv_ised Respondent that she was _entitled toa hearing on this
matter.‘ ' | | _ :

5.. On or about Norfember 2, 2006 the California Gambhng Control Comm1ss1on |
("Comrmssmn") malled the Empire Sportsman s Assoc1atlon a letter 1nform1ng the Empire
Sportsman’s Assoelatlon that the Commlss1on was recommending denial of Respondent‘ S -
applieation for a renewal work permit. | |

6. On or about November-7, 2006, Respondent mailed the Comm1551on a letter requestmg |
a hearing on this matter. At the November 16, 2006, Commission meetmg, the Bureau’s
recommendatlon to deny the application Was presented to the Commission but, based upon
Respondent’s written request for a h'eariné, the Commission took no ac‘d_on on the application

other than to refer this matter to an evidentiary hearing.

| JURISDICTION
7. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Comnﬁssion pursuant to the authority -
detailed in tbe following paragraphs-8 through 12. | N
8. Business and Professions Code section 19810, in relevant part,' states:
Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, any power or ..
authority of the department described in this chapter may be

exercised by the Attorney General or any other person as the
Attorney General may delegate.
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U N

9. Business and Professions Code section 19826, in relevant part, states:

The department shall have all of the followmg
respons1b111tles

~ (a) To investigate the qualifications of applicants before any
license, permit, or other approval is issued, and to investigate any
request to the commission for any approval that may be required
pursuant to this chapter. The department may recommend denial
or the limitation, conditioning, or restriction of any license, permit
or other approval

-10. Busmess and Professions Code sectlon 19811, in relevant part states:

(a) There is in state government the California Gambling
Control Commission, consisting of five members appomted by the
Governor, subJ ect to oonﬁrmatlon by the Senate. .

(b) Jurisdiction, including jurisdiction over operation and
concentration, and supervision over gambling establishments in
this state-and over all persons or things having to do with the
operation of gambling establishments is vested in the commission.

11. Business and Professions Code section 19823, provides as follows:

(a) The 'resporisibilities of the commission include; without
limitation, all of the following: -

(D) Assunng that licenses, approvals, and permits are not
. issued to, or held by, unquahﬁed or dlsquahﬁed persons, or by
- - persons whose operations are conducted in a manner that is
inimical to the public health, safety, or welfare.

(2) Assuring that there is no materlal involvement, dlrectly
~ or indirectly, with a licensed gambling operation, or the ownershlp
“or management thereof, by unqualified or disqualified persons, or
- by persons whose operations are conducted in a manner that is
inimical to the public health, safety, or welfare.

(b) For the purposes of this section, "unqualified person”

.means a person who is found to be unquahﬁed pursuant to the
criteria set forth in Section 19857, and "disqualified person" means
a person who is“found to be dlsquahﬁed pursuant to the criteria set
forth in Section 19859. :

12 Bus1ness and Professions Code sect1on 19824 provides as follows
. The commission shall have all pOWwers necessary and proper to
. enable it fully and effectually to carry out the policies and purposes

of this chapter, including, without limitation, the power to do all of
the following:
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(a) Require any person to apply for a license, permit,
registration, or approval as specified in this chapter or regulat1ons
adopted pursuant to this chapter.

(b) For any cause déemed reasonable by the commission,
deny any application for a license, permit, or approval provided for
in this chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to this chapter,
limit, condition, or restrict any license, permit, or approval, or
impose any fine upon any person licensed or approved.

k%
(d) Take actions deemed to be reasonable to ensure that no .

mellglble unqualified, disqualified, or unsuitable persons are -
associated with controlled gambling activities. :

* %k % ’

(h) Issue subpoenas to compel attendance of witnesses and
production of documents and-other material things at a meeting or

- hearing of the commission or its cornm1ttees 1nclud1ng adv1sory

comm1ttees

13. Business and Prefessions Code secﬁon 19825 states:' '

14; Business and Professions Code section 19805, subdivision (b) defines "Applic_:ant" as

follows: -

The commission may require that any matter that the

- commission is authorized or required to consider in a hearing or
' ‘meeting of an adjudicative nature regarding the denial, suspension,

or revocation of a license, permit, or a finding of cn11‘9]’\1]1tv be

wiiob, AALARL, & Addilezil Suivaia

‘heard and determined in accordance with Chapter 5 (commencmg :

with Section 11500) of Part 1 of D1v1s1on 3 of T1t1e 2 of the .
Government Code ‘ _

| STATUTORY PROVISI_ONS APPLICABLE TO RESPONDENT

[A]ny person who has applied for, or is about to apply for, a state
gambling license, a key employee license, a registration, a finding
of suitability, a work permit, a manufacturer’s or distributor’s
license, or an approval of any act or transaction for which the
approval or authorization of the commission or division is required

or permitted under this chapter.

15. Business and Professions Code section 19857, states:

i

No gambling license shall be issued unless, based on all of the ﬂ

" information and documents submitted, the commission is satisfied

that the applicant is all of the following:

(a) A person of good character, honesty, and integrity.

4

Statement of Issues




b A~ WN

~N N

10

11
12
13
14
15

- 16

17

18

19

20.

21

22
23

24

25

26
27

28

. (b) A person whose prior activities, criminal record, if any,
reputation, habits, and associations do not pose a threat to the
public interest of this state, or to the effective regulation and
control of controlled gambling, or create or enhance the dangers of
unsuitable, unfair, or illegal practices, methods, and activities in
the conduct of controlled gambling or in the carrying on of the
business and financial arrangements incidental thereto.

16. Business and Professions Code section 19859, states

The commission shall deny a l1cense to any apphcant Who 18
dlsquahﬁed for any of the following reasons:

k sk ok

(b) Failure of the applicant to provide information,
documentation, and assurances required by this chapter or ,
. requested by the director, or failure of the applicant to reveal any-
fact material to quahﬁcatlon or the supplying of information that
is untrue or misleading as to a material fact pertalmng to the
quahﬁcatmn criteria.

k 3k %k

. (d) Conviction of the applicant for any misdemeaneor
involving dishonesty or moral turpitude within the 10-year period
immediately preceding the submission of the application, unless
the applicant has been granted relief pursuant to Section 1203.4,
1203.4a, or 1203.45 of the Penal Code; provided, however, that the
granting of relief pursuant to Section 1203 4, 12093 4a, or 1203 .45
of the Penal Code shall not constitute a limitation on the discretion
of the commission under Section 19856 or affect the applicant’s
burden under Section 19857.

~ 17. Vehicle Code : Section 31 pr’ovides:

. No person shall give, either orally or in writing, information to a
peace officer while in the performance of his duties under the
provisions of this code when such person knows that the
information is false. ‘

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION
' (Conviction Involving Crime of Dishonesty or Moral TAu_rpitudeA).

18. Respondent’s aanication is subj ect to denial pursuant to Business and Professions
Code section 19859, subdivision (d), by reason of the conviction of the respondent of a
misdemeanor 1nvolv1ng dlshonesty or moral turp1tude within the 10—year period immediately
preceding the submission of the application. -On January 7, 2003, in Sacramento County

Superior Case No. 50389, Respondent was convicted of violating Vehicle Code section 31,

5

Statement of Issues




11

12

13

14

15
16

17

18
19

20

- 21

22
23
24

25

26
27

- 28

providi‘ng false information toa p_eace ofﬁcer, a misdemeanor. Providing false information -to a
peace officer is by deﬁnition a misdemeanor involving dishonesty. In addition, it has been held
that providing false information constitutes a crime involving moral turpitude for witness
impeachment purposes. (People v. Maestas (2005) 132 CaI App 4th 1552 1556; People v. Steele
(2000) 83 Cal. App 4th 212 223. )

SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Character, Honesty, Integrlty)
19. Complalnant hereby incorporates the allegatlons contained in paragraph 18, above, as
though set forth herein at length
20. Respondent’s application is subject to demal because, by reason of Respondent s

conviction for violation of Vehicle Code section 31, providing false information to a peace.

officer, Respondent has not shown herself to be a person of good character, honesty and -integrity:

as required by Business and Professions Code section 19857, subdivision (a)..
N  THIRD CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLIC'AT‘ION |
~(Failure to Prov1de Accurate, Materlal Informatlon)

21. Complalnant hereby 1ncorporates the allegatrons contamed in paragraphs 17 through
20, above as though set forth herein at length. |

22. Respondent s apphcatlon is subJ ect to mandatory demal pursuant to Business and
Profess1ons Code sectlon 19859, subdivision (b) for failure to disclose two misdemeanor
conv1ctlons in the last ten years on her application for a renewal work perm1t Respondent
afﬁrmatlvely declared under penalty of perjury on her appl1cat1on that she had not been convicted

of a mrsdemeanor within the ten—year perrod preceding the apphcatlon‘ The Bureau’s .

1nvest1gat10n however revealed that she had been convicted of two mlsdemeanors n the last ten

years On January 7, 2003, she was convicted of violating. Vehrcle Code sectron 31 a
m1sdemeanor crime involving dlshonesty, and on September 18, 2003 she was convicted of
violating Vehicle Code section 16028 failure to have proof of insurance, a mrsdemeanor crime.
In add1t10n Respondent afﬁrmatlvely declared under penalty of perjury on three separate

apphcatlons for temporary work permits (signed by Resp,ondent on February, 24, 2006, July 11,

' 6
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Dated: September 70, 2008

2006, and October 18, 2006) that she had not been convicted of a misdemeanor involving

'dishonesty within the ten-year period preceding the temporary work permit applications, when, in

fact, she .h'ad been convicted.of a Vielation of Vehicle Code section 31, a misdemeanor involving
dishonesty, on January 7, 2003: | | |
| - .~ PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing beheld on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Commission issue a decision: o

71. Denying the applicatien of Beutdy Phavavichane fora peker dealer’s license pursuant
to Business and Professions Code section 19859, subdivisions (b) and (d) and section 19857,
subdivision (a) |

2. Awarding the Complainant’s 'cost_s and.attorneys’ fees.

" 3. Taking snch and further action as is deemed necessary and proper.
/ TN

MAﬂ‘f W LEANPOY, Jptérim Chief}
ambling Conﬁ)l

Complainant ,
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